

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND  
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Sam Kazman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Devin Watkins  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 331-1010  
sam.kazman@cei.org

December 17, 2021

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii  
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1  
ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN  
AIR ACT SHOWS THAT CONGRESS DID NOT  
DELEGATE THE AUTHORITY TO REDESIGN  
ENTIRE INDUSTRIES TO EPA .....2

II. THE CPP ILLEGITIMATELY CHANGES THE  
BALANCE BETWEEN THE FEDERAL  
GOVERNMENT AND THE STATES ..... 12

III. CONGRESS USED CATEGORICALLY  
DIFFERENT LANGUAGE WHEN EXPRESSLY  
AUTHORIZING GENERATION-SHIFTING FOR  
SO<sub>2</sub> EMISSIONS; THIS FURTHER  
UNDERCUTS THE CLAIM THAT IT  
IMPLIEDLY AUTHORIZED GENERATION-  
SHIFTING FOR CO<sub>2</sub> EMISSIONS..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 18

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	15-16
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954) .....	16
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	3
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U. S. 16 (1983) .....	16
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 301 (2014) .....	12
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	15
 <b>Statutes &amp; Legislation</b>	
Clean Air Act Section 111(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Energy Standard Act of 2012 ( <i>proposed</i> ) .....	7
S.J. Res. 24 (2015) .....	2, 10
S. 1630, Sec. 216(1) ( <i>proposed</i> ) .....	4

## Regulations

EPA, Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units; Final Rule, 80 FR 64662 (2015) .....	3, 9, 9n.2, 14, 15
EPA, Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 79 FR 34851 (2014) .....	9, 9n.2
EPA, Repeal of Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources, 82 FR 48042 (2017) .....	15
EPA, Repeal of the Clean Power Plan, 84 FR 32529 (2019) .....	12
EPA, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources: State Plans for the Control of Certain Pollutants from Existing Facilities, 40 FR 53340 (1975) .....	17

## Other Authorities

Comments of West Virginia et al. EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0545, Feb. 26, 2018.....	12-13
Congressional Record, 161 Cong. Rec. H8822 et seq., (Dec. 1, 2015) .....	10, 11, 12

EPA, TSD, Computation of Emission Performance Rate and Goal Computation (2015) .....	9
Executive Office of the President, The President’s Climate Action Plan, June 2013 .....	8
Michael S. Greve, Real Federalism (1999) .....	13
Arthur B. Laffer, Stephen Moore, Jonathan Williams, <i>Rich States, Poor States: ALEC-Laffer State Economic Competitiveness Index</i> , 10 <sup>th</sup> Ed., 2017, pp. 2-8 .....	13-14
Evan Lehmann, “Senate Abandons Climate Effort, Dealing Blow to President,” <i>New York Times</i> , July 23, 2010 .....	6
Marlo Lewis, “Obama Recycles Waxman-Markey Utility Sector Target—Neglects to Inform Congress, Public,” GlobalWarming.Org, January 26, 2011 .....	7
“Obama’s State of the Union Transcript 2011,” <i>Politico</i> , January 25, 2011 .....	7
Patrick Michaels, “IPCC Political Suicide Pill: Politicians who legislated based on the IPCC’s increasingly flawed findings lose their jobs,” <i>National Review</i> , September 26, 2013 .....	6-7
Press Conference by the President, November 3, 2010 .....	7

Robert Puentes, “A Linked-Fee for Carbon Reduction?” The Avenue-Brookings Institution, March 12, 2010 .....	6
Darren Samuelsohn, “Greens Defend Climate Tactics,” <i>Politico</i> , August 5, 2010 .....	6
Darren Samuelsohn, “Reid Warms to July Climate Vote,” <i>Politico</i> , July 13, 2010 .....	5-6
Ilya Somin, <i>Free to Move: Foot Voting, Migration, and Political Freedom</i> (2020) .....	13
Bryan Walsh, “EPA’s CO <sub>2</sub> Finding: Putting a Gun to Congress’s Head,” <i>Time</i> , April 18, 2009 .....	5
Barry R. Weingast, <i>The Economic Role of Political Institutions: Market-Preserving Federalism and Economic Development</i> , 11 <i>J.L. Econ. &amp; Org.</i> 1 (1995) .....	13
William Yeatman, “On Energy Policy, Debate Obama Bears No Resemblance to Real Life Obama,” <i>GlobalWarming.Org</i> , October 17, 2012 .....	8
